

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–0789

LAURA BELIN,
BLEEDING HEARTLAND LLC,
CLARK KAUFFMAN, IOWA CAPITAL DISPATCH, RANDY
EVANS, and IOWA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COUNCIL,

Appellees,

vs.

GOVERNOR KIM REYNOLDS,
MICHAEL BOAL, PAT GARRETT, ALEX MURPHY, and
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF IOWA,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Joseph Seidlin, District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
Assistant Solicitor General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Governor does not claim to be exempt from Chapter 22—but merely seeks to ensure that resolution of this suit respects the proper boundaries of Iowa’s constitutional structure.....	5
A. The Governor preserved error on all her arguments that a timeliness claim presents a political question.....	5
B. Plaintiffs attempt to distinguish persuasive authority based on immaterial differences.....	7
C. Considering the conflict between the Governor’s executive privilege and the detailed <i>Horsfield Materials</i> timeliness analysis is not premature.....	8
II. The moot part of this suit is neither of great public importance nor possible to reoccur.....	9
III. Plaintiffs misunderstand the Governor’s statutory-interpretation argument and overstate its effect; properly holding that chapter 22 contains an no independent timeliness requirement for electronic records does not eliminate the right to obtain those records.....	12
IV. Plaintiffs have abandoned their claim that the Governor’s assertions of confidentiality more than twenty days after their request provide an independent violation of chapter 22; and they fail to show how that timing has any relevance to the rest of their suit.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013).....	8, 14
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021).....	5, 7
<i>Riley Drive Entm't I, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 970 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2022).....	10, 11
<i>Simmons v. State Pub. Def.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010)	8
<i>State ex rel Dickey v. Besler</i> , 954 N.W.2d 425 (2021).....	7
<i>Women Aware v. Reagen</i> , 331 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 1983).....	10

Statutes

Iowa Code § 22.10(2).....	8
Iowa Code § 22.10(3)(c).....	11
